0
NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
CHAPTER9
NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 27:23-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.23, effective December 9, 2004,
See: 36 N.J.R. 4415(a), 37 N.J.R. 90(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 9, New Jersey Turnpike Authority, expires on December 9,
2009.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 9, New Jersey Turnpike Authority, was filed and became
effective December 3, 1963.. · ·
Subchapter 9 was adopted as R.1973 d.173, effective june 29, 1973.
See: 5N.J.R. 205(b), 5 N.J.R. 295(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978), Chapter 9, New Jersey
Turnpike Authority, was readopted as R.1983 d.301, effective July 13,
1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 886(a), 15 N.J.R. 1257(a). Subchapter 9 was
repealed and adopted as new rules by R.1983 d.556, effective December
5, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1639(a), 15 N.J.R. 2046(d). Pursuant to
Executive Order 66(1978), Chapter 9 expired on July 13, 1988.
Chapter 9, New Jersey Turnpike Authority, was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.483, effective October 17, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 1338(a),
20 N.J.R. 259l(a).
Subchapter 7 was adopted as R.1989 d.444, effective July 24, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2528(b).
Subchapter 6 was adopted as R.1989 d.580, effective November 20,
1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 2440(a), 21 N.J.R. 3675(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),. Chapter 9, New Jersey

Turnpike right-of-way. The term "Turnpike" shall not in-
clude the Parkway.
"Turnpike right-of-way" means the area continued within
the right0of-way lines as designated on Turnpike parcel
property maps filed in the respective county clerk's office of
each county in which the Turnpike is located.
"Vehicles" means every device in, upon or by which a
person or property is or may be transported upon a high-
way.
"Vietnam Veterans Memorial" means the structure con-
taining an open air memorial to the New Jersey servicemen
and wome11 who were killed or reported missing· in action in
the Vietnam Conflict. its environs, including, but not limited
to, the Vietnam Era Education.Center, located in Telegraph
Hill Nature Center.
Amended by R.1974 d.227. effective October I. 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 209(c). c, N.J.R. 370(c).
Amended bv R.1977 d.63. effective March 1. 1977.
See: 9 N.J,R. 56(a). 9 N.J.R. 203(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.379. effective October 5. 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2692(a). 24 N.J.R. 3534(d).
Revised definition .. New Jersey Turnpike."
Amended by R..1993 d.496. effective October 4. 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2839(b). 25 N.J.R. 4605(a).
Amended bv R.1998 d.520. effective November 2. 1998.
See: 30 N.J°.R. 2368(a). 30 N.J.R. 397l(a).
Added new "Recreational vehicle" definition.
Amended by R.2005 d.23. effective January 3. 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4415(a). 37 N.J.R. 90(a).

19:9-1.18 Noise limits
(a) No vehicle shall be operated on the Roadway in
violation of 49 C.F.R. 325 or any other noise standards
promulgated by the United States or the State· of New
Jersey and applicable to that class of vehicle.
(b) No vehicle shall be operated on the Roadway whose
exhaust system is:
1. Not equipped with an exhaust chamber, resonator
or noise dissipative device;
2. Not in constant operation and properly maintained;
3. Equipped with any cutout, bypass or similar device
designed to reduce the effectiveness of noise control
devices or to increase noise.
New Rule. R.1974 d.227. effective October I. 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 209(c). 6 N.J.R. 370(c).
Amended by R.1975 d.25. effective February 7. 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 122(d).
Amended by R.1983 d.30 I. eftective. August 1. · 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 886(a). 15 N.J.R. 1257(a).
Deleted several sound level limitations from Table I.
Amended bv R.1993 d.496. effective October 4. 1993.
See: 25 NJR. 2839(b). 25 NJ.R. 4605(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.23. effective January 3. 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4415(a). 37 N.J.R. 90(a).
19:9-1.19 Tolls; payment required

Roadway at an entrance or exit ramp. when no toll collector
is on duty and not having the required change or authorized
Authority token to pay the applicable toll in accordance
with· the current· toll schedule shall pay said. toll by mailing
in a Payment Return EnvelQpe to the New Jersey Authority,
Garden State Park-way Division, PO Box 53, Woodbridge,
New Jersey 07095 (with respect to the Parkway); or to the
New Jersey Authority, Administration Building, Turnpike
Interchange 9 at Route 18 North, East Brunswick, New
Jersey 08816 (with respect to the Turnpike), or in person to
a toll collector at any other location on the Roadway.
New Rule. R.1977 d.63. effective March .I. 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 56(a). 9 N.J.R. 203(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.496, effective October 4. 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2839(b). 25 N.J.R. 4605(a).
Amended bv R.1999 d.65. effective March I. 1999.
See: 30 NiR. 4335(11). 31 N.J.R. 670(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 ~.23. effective January 3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 44 IS(a). 37 N.J.R. 90(a).